

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
5/5/2020 4:29 PM  
No. 37143-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MARTINIANO CAMACHO, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF BENTON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JOSEPH M. BURROWES

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

A. The Oral Waiver Of Trial By Jury Was Insufficient Because The Waiver Of The Constitutional Right Was Not Made Knowingly Or Intelligently.....7

B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Failed To Meaningfully Consider Mr. Camacho’s Request For An Exceptional Downward Sentence.....12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Federal Cases*

*Johnson v. Zerbst* 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed.1461, 146 A.L.R. (1938)..... 10

*Washington Cases*

*City of Bellevue v. Acrey*, 103 Wn.2d 203, 691 P.2d 957 (1984) ..... 7, 8

*State v. Ammons*, 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796 (1986) ... 15

*State v. Brand*, 55 Wn. App. 780, 780 P.2d 894 (1989) ..... 9

*State v. Bugai*, 30 Wn. App. 156, 632 P.2d 917 (1981)..... 7

*State v. Donahue*, 76 Wn. App. 695, 887 P.2d 485 (1995)..... 10

*State v. Downs*, 36 Wn. App. 143, 672 P.2d 416 (1983) ..... 9

*State v. Dye*, 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013)..... 13

*State v. Forza*, 70 Wn.2d 69, 422 P.2d 475 (1966)..... 7

*State v. Garcia-Martinez*, 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997) .. 12, 17

*State v. Grayson*, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) ..... 12

*State v. Ha'mim*, 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997) ..... 15

*State v. Hampton*, 107 Wn.2d 403, 728 P.2d 104 (1986) ..... 17

*State v. Hart*, 188 Wn. App. 453, 353 P.3d 253 (2015)..... 16

*State v. Hos*, 154 Wn. App. 238, 225 P.3d 389 (2010)..... 7, 11

*State v. Jeannotte*, 133 Wn.2d 847, 947 P.2d 1192 (1997)..... 14

*State v. Law*, 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005) ..... 13

*State v. O'Dell*, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)..... 17

*State v. Rafay*, 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 86 (2009)..... 17

*State v. Ramirez–Dominguez*, 140 Wn. App. 233, 165 P.3d 391 (2007).... 8

*State v. Rangel*, 33 Wn. App. 774, 657 P.2d 809 (1983)..... 10, 11

*State v. Rohrich*, 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003) ..... 12

<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994).....	10
<i>State v. Treat</i> , 109 Wn. App. 419, 35 P.3d 1192 (2001).....	8
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 109 Wn. App. 310, 34 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 99 Wn. App. 331, 994 P.2d 222 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Wicke</i> , 91 Wn.2d 638, 591 P.2d 452 (1979) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>State v.Hutsell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 913, 845 P.2d 1325 (1993).....	14

*Constitutional Provisions*

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 7
Wash. Const. art. I,§ 21.....	1, 7

*Statutes*

RCW 9.94A.120(1) (1993) .....	15
RCW 9.94A.535(1).....	12
RCW 9.94A.535(1)(c) .....	13
RCW 9.94A.535(1)(e) .....	13, 15

*Other Authorities*

CrR 6.1 .....	12
CrR 6.1(a) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
D. Boerner, Sentencing in Washington, section 9–23 (1985).....	14
RAP 1.5(a)(3).....	7
